

Michael P. Laffey, Esq.
Messina Law Firm, P.C.
961 Holmdel Road
Holmdel, NJ 07733-2103
Tel: (732) 332-9300; Fax: (732) 332-9301

Charles S. LiMandri (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Teresa L. Mendoza (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Freedom of Conscience Defense Fund
P.O. Box 9520
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067
Tel: (858) 759-9948; Fax: (858) 759-9938

Attorneys for Defendants

Michael Ferguson, Benjamin Unger, Sheldon
Bruck, Chaim Levin, Jo Bruck, Bella Levin,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JONAH (Jews Offering New Alternatives for
Healing f/k/a Jews Offering New Alternatives
to Homosexuality), Arthur Goldberg, Alan
Downing, Alan Downing Life Coaching,
LLC,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY LAW DIVISION -
HUDSON COUNTY

DOCKET NO. L-5473-12

Civil Action

Date: July 19, 2013
Judge: Hon. Peter F. Bariso, Jr.

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

On the Brief

Charles S. LiMandri Esq.
Teresa L. Mendoza Esq.
Michael P. Laffey Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ CFA CLAIMS REQUIRE RESOLUTION OF A DIVISIVE SOCIAL ISSUE ABOUT WHICH THERE IS NO CONSENSUS, THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS CASE AS NON-JUSTICIABLE. 3

 A. Plaintiffs’ CFA Claims Arise out of a Controversial Societal Issue Which Cannot Be Resolved by the Judiciary. 3

 B. The New Jersey Supreme Court’s Reasoning in *Acuna v. Turkish* Mandates Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Complaint. 4

 1. The non-justiciable issue..... 4

 2. Characterization of plaintiffs’ claims..... 8

 3. Defendants’ supporting expert certifications 12

 C. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Does Not Present a Justiciable Controversy. 13

III. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Acuna v. Turkish	passim
192 N.J. 399 (2007)	
Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic	
506 U.S. 263 (1993)	8
Brown v. United Cerebral Palsy/Atl. & Cape May, Inc.	
278 N.J. Super. 208 (Ch. Div. 1994)	2
Gonzales v. Carhart	
550 U.S. 124 (2007)	6
Perth Amboy Iron Works, Inc. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.	2
226 N.J. Super. 200 (App. Div. 1988)	
Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey	6
505 U.S. 833 (1992)	
Roe v. Wade	6, 7
410 U.S. 113 (1973)	
Severns v. Concord Chem. Co., Inc.	
373 N.J. Super. 368 (Ch. Div. 2004)	2
West Virginia v. State Board of Education v. Barnette	8
319 U.S. 624 (1943)	

Statutes and Rules:

N.J.S.A. § 56:8-1	2
N.J.S.A. § 56:8-2	2, 3
Rule 4:6-2	1
Rule 4:46	1
Evidence Rule 104	13
